
 
 
 

MALAYSIAN  
MS 1129:2020 

STANDARD  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coffee and its products - Vocabulary 
(First revision) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ICS: 01.040.67, 67.140.20  
 
Descriptors: vocabulary, coffee 
 
 
 
 

 
© Copyright 2020 

DEPARTMENT OF STANDARDS MALAYSIA 

 



DEVELOPMENT OF MALAYSIAN STANDARDS 
 
The Department of Standards Malaysia (Standards Malaysia) is the national standards 
and accreditation body of Malaysia. 
 
The main function of Standards Malaysia is to foster and promote standards, standardisation 
and accreditation as a means of advancing the national economy, promoting industrial 
efficiency and development, benefiting the health and safety of the public, protecting the 
consumers, facilitating domestic and international trade and furthering international 
cooperation in relation to standards and standardisation.  
 
Malaysian Standards (MS) are developed through consensus by committees which comprise 
balanced representation of producers, users, consumers and others with relevant interests, 
as may be appropriate to the subject at hand. To the greatest extent possible, Malaysian 
Standards are aligned to or are adoption of international standards. Approval of a standard as 
a Malaysian Standard is governed by the Standards of Malaysia Act 1996 [Act 549]. 
 
Malaysian Standards are reviewed periodically. The use of Malaysian Standards is voluntary 
except in so far as they are made mandatory by regulatory authorities by means of 
regulations, local by-laws or any other similar ways. 
 
For the purposes of Malaysian Standards, the following definitions apply: 
 
Revision: A process where existing Malaysian Standard is reviewed and updated which 
resulted in the publication of a new edition of the Malaysian Standard. 
 
Confirmed MS: A Malaysian Standard that has been reviewed by the responsible committee 
and confirmed that its contents are current. 
 
Amendment: A process where a provision(s) of existing Malaysian Standard is altered. The 
changes are indicated in an amendment page which is incorporated into the existing 
Malaysian Standard. Amendments can be of technical and/or editorial nature. 
 
Technical corrigendum: A corrected reprint of the current edition which is issued to correct 
either a technical error or ambiguity in a Malaysian Standard inadvertently introduced either in 
drafting or in printing and which could lead to incorrect or unsafe application of the 
publication. 
 
NOTE: Technical corrigenda are not to correct errors which can be assumed to have no consequences 
in the application of the MS, for example minor printing errors. 

 
 
Department of Standards Malaysia   
Ministry of International Trade and Industry  
Level 4-7, Tower 2, Menara Cyber Axis, 
Jalan Impact, Cyber 6, 
63000 Cyberjaya, 
Selangor Darul Ehsan   
    
Tel:  +603- 8008 2900   
Fax: +603- 8008 2901   
http://www.jsm.gov.my  
    
Email: central@jsm.gov.my 
 



MS 1129:2020 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved i 

 
 
 

Contents 
 
 

Page 
 
 
Committee representation ..........................................................................................................ii 
 
Foreword .................................................................................................................................... iii 
 
 
1 Scope ............................................................................................................................ 1 
 
2 Normative Reference .................................................................................................... 1 
 
3 General terminology on coffee ..................................................................................... 1 
 
4 Terminology on coffee-related materials ...................................................................... 2 
 
5 Terminology on parts of the coffee fruit (undried) ........................................................ 4 
 
6 Terminology on parts of the coffee fruit (dried) ............................................................ 4 
 
7 Terminology on green coffee ........................................................................................ 5 
 
8 Terminology on roasted coffee ..................................................................................... 9 
 
9 Terminology on processes ........................................................................................... 9 
 
 
Indexes  .................................................................................................................................... 12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MS 1129:2020 

ii © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 

 
 
 

Committee representation 
 
 
The Industry Standards Committee on Food, Food Products and Food Safety (NSC U) under whose authority this 
Malaysian Standard was developed, comprises representatives from the following organisations: 
  
Ministry of Health (Food Safety & Quality Division) (Chairperson) 
Department of Agriculture Malaysia                                                                                       
Department of Chemistry, Malaysia                                                                                        
Department of Islamic Development Malaysia                                                                               
Department of Standards Malaysia (Secretariat) 
Department of Veterinary Services                                                                                        
Federal Agricultural Marketing Authority (FAMA)                                                                          
Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers                                                                                    
Malaysian Agricultural Research and Development Institute                                                                
Malaysian Association of Standards Users (MASU)                                                                          
Malaysian Institute of Food Technology (MIFT)                                                                                   
Malaysian Palm Oil Board 
Ministry of Agriculture and Food Industries (Agricultural Section) 
Ministry of Agriculture and Food Industries (Crop Section)                                                                                          
Ministry of Health Malaysia (Food Safety & Quality Division)                                                             
Ministry of International Trade and Industry                                                                             
SME Corporation Malaysia                                                                                                 
Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia                                                                                           
Universiti Putra Malaysia                                                                                                
  
  
The Technical Committee on Coffee & Coffee Products which developed this Malaysian Standard consists of 
representatives from the following organisations: 
  
Malaysian Institute of Food Technology (Chairperson) 
 
Barista Guild Asia Sdn Bhd (Co-opted) 
 
CNI Holdings Bhd (Co-opted) 
 
Department of Agriculture Malaysia 
 
Department of Standards Malaysia (Secretariat) 
 
Federal Agricultural Marketing Authority 
 
Kilang FAMA Banting (Co-opted)                                                                            
 
Malaysian Agricultural Research and Development Institute 
 
Ministry of Health Malaysia (Food Safety & Quality Division) 
 
Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers 
 
SIRIM Berhad (Previous secretariat) 
 
Syarikat Hang Tuah Sdn Bhd (Co-opted) 
 
Universiti Putra Malaysia 



MS 1129:2020 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved iii 

 
 
 
 

Foreword 
 
 
This Malaysian Standard was developed by the Technical Committee on Coffee & Coffee 
Products under the authority of the Industry Standards Committee on Food, Food Products 
and Food Safety. 
 
Major modifications in this revision are as follows: 
 
a)  incorporation of new clause on Normative Reference (Clause 2); General terminology on 

coffee (Clause 3); Terminology on coffee-related materials (Clause 4); Terminology on 
parts of the coffee fruit (undried) (Clause 5); Terminology on parts of the coffee fruit 
(dried) (Clause 6); Terminology on green coffee (Clause 7); Terminology on roasted 
coffee (Clause 8); Terminology on processes (Clause 9); 

 
b)  the terminologies have been updated; and 

 
c)  incorporation of Indexes. 
 
This Malaysian Standard cancels and replaces, MS 1129:1989, Coffee and its products - 
Vocabulary. 
 
Compliance with a Malaysian Standard does not of itself confer immunity from legal 
obligations. 
 
 





MS 1129:2020 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 1 

 
 

Coffee and its products - Vocabulary 
 
 

1  Scope 
 
This Malaysian Standard defines the most commonly used terms relating to coffee, coffee 
processing and its products. 
 
 

2  Normative reference 
 
The following normative reference is indispensable for the application of this standard. For 
dated reference, only the edition cited applies. For updated reference, the latest edition of the 
normative reference (including any amendments) applies.  
 
Food Regulations 1985 
 
 

3  General terminology on coffee 
 
3.1  coffee 
 
General term for the fruits and seeds of plants of the genus Coffea, generally the 
cultivated species, as well as products from these fruits and seeds in different stages of 
processing and use, intended for consumption. 
 
NOTE. This term applies to products which include cherry coffee, husk coffee, parchment 
coffee, green coffee, monsooned coffee, polished coffee, decaffeinated coffee, roasted 
coffee as beans or ground, coffee extract or essence, instant coffee, coffee brew, premix 
coffee. 

 
3.2  Arabica coffee 
 
Coffee of the botanical species Coffea arabica L. and its varieties.  
 
3.3  Robusta coffee 
 
Coffee of the botanical species Coffea canephora Pierre ex A. Froehner and its varieties. 
 
3.4  Liberica coffee 
 
Coffee of the botanical species Coffea liberica H. and its varieties. 
 
3.5  Excelsa coffee 
 
Coffee of the botanical species Coffea dewevrei De Wild. & T. Durand and its varieties. 
 
3.6 Arabusta coffee 
 
Hybrid interspecific Coffea arabica x Coffea canephora Capot and Ake Assi and its 
varieties. 
 
 
 
 
 



MS 1129:2020 
 

2 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 

 
4  Terminology on coffee-related materials 
 
4.1  cherry coffee 
 
Undried cherries of plants of the genus Coffea after harvesting. 
 
4.2  husk coffee; coffee in pod; dried coffee cherries 
 
Dried cherry coffee. 
 
4.3  parchment coffee; coffee in parchment 
 
Coffee beans wrapped in the endocarp (parchment). 
 
4.4  green coffee; raw coffee  
 
Coffee beans (6.2). 
 
NOTE. Green coffee so called is not necessarily green in colour. 

 

4.5  wet-processed coffee  
 

Green coffee prepared by wet-processing of the fruit. 
 
NOTE.  The term “washed coffee” applies to the methods where the mucilage is removed. The term 
“semi-washed” coffee applies to the methods where the mucilage remains adherent to the dried 
parchment. 

 
4.6  mild coffee 
 
Wet processed Arabica Coffee. 
 
4.7  dry-processed coffee; unwashed coffee  
 
Green coffee prepared by dry-processing of the fruit. 
 
NOTE.  The term 'natural coffee' is also used for this product. 

 
4.8  washed and cleaned coffee 
 
Dry-processed green coffee from which the silverskin has been removed by mechanical 
means in the presence of water. 
 
4.9  monsooned coffee  
 
Green beans obtained from unwashed coffee which has been subjected to exposure 
to a humid atmosphere, causing it to absorb moisture and so to swell and change 
colour to golden/light brown. 
 
4.10  polished coffee 
 
Wet-processed green coffee from which the silverskin has been removed by a mechanical 
operation to give a gloss and a better appearance. 
 
 



MS 1129:2020 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 3 

 
4.11  screenings; triage residue  
 
Foreign matter, other impurities originating in the cherry and defective beans 
separated by sorting. 
 
4.12  roasted coffee  
 
Coffee obtained by roasting green coffee. 
 
4.13  ground coffee  
 
Product obtained by grinding roasted coffee. 
 
4.14  coffee mixture  
 
Product obtained from coffee ground with wheat, maize, barley or sesame seed, or a 
combination of these, with or without margarine or sugar as specified in Food 
Regulations 1985. 
 
4.15  coffee extract; coffee essence  
 
Product obtained exclusively from roasted coffee by physical methods using water as the 
only carrying agent which is not derived from coffee. 
 
4.16  instant coffee; soluble coffee; dried coffee extract 
 
The dried, water-soluble product, obtained exclusively from roasted coffee by physical 
methods using water as the only carrying agent which is not derived from coffee. 
 
 
4.17  spray-dried instant coffee 
 
Instant coffee which has been obtained by a process in which the coffee extract in 
the liquid state is sprayed into a hot atmosphere and formed into dried particles by 
evaporation of the water. 
 
4.18  agglomerated instant coffee 
 
Instant coffee which has been obtained by a process in which the dried particles of instant 
coffee are fused together to form larger particles. 
 
4.19  freeze-dried coffee; freeze-dried coffee extract; freeze-dried instant coffee; 
freeze­dried soluble coffee   
 
Instant coffee which has been obtained by a process in which the product in the 
liquid state is frozen and the ice removed by sublimation. 
 
4.20  decaffeinated coffee 
 
Coffee from which caffeine has been removed by extraction. 
 
NOTE. A maximum residual caffeine content would usually be stated in a specification for 
decaffeinated coffee. 

 
 
 
 



MS 1129:2020 
 

4 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 

4.21  coffee brew 
 
The beverage obtained either by treatment of ground roasted coffee with water or by 
the addition of water to a coffee extract, an instant coffee or freeze-dried coffee. 
 
4.22  premix coffee 
 
Product made from coffee, instant coffee, decaffeinated coffee, coffee mixture or coffee 
essence or liquid coffee extract or coffee mixed with or without sugar, milk, creamer, 
other food and permitted food conditioner or a combination of these, as specified in Food 
Regulations 1985.  
 
 

5  Terminology on parts of the coffee fruit (undried) 
 
5.1  coffee cherry 
 
Fresh, whole fruit of the coffee tree. 
 
5.2  bean; fresh bean 
 
Endosperm (seed) of the coffee fruit. 
 
NOTE.  There are generally two beans per fruit. 

 
5.3  parchment   
 
Endocarp of coffee fruit. 
 
5.4  pulp  
 
Part of the coffee cherry composed of the external exocarp and most of the internal mesocarp 
(mucilaginous tissue) 
 
NOTE.  Pulp is eliminated during the pulping and fermentation processes. 

 
 

6  Terminology on parts of the coffee fruit (dried) 
 
6.1  bean in parchment 
 
Coffee bean entirely or partially enclosed in its parchment (endocarp). 
 
6.2  coffee bean 
 
Commercial term designating the dried seed of the coffee plant. 
 
6.3  dried coffee cherry  
 
Dried fruit of the coffee tree, comprising its external envelopes and one or more 
beans. 
 
6.4  dried parchment; hull  
 
Dried endocarp of the coffee fruit. 
 



MS 1129:2020 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 5 

6.5  husk; dried cherry pulp; cascara  
 
Assembled external envelopes (pericarp) of the dried coffee fruit. 
 
6.6  silverskin; dried testa  
 
Dried seed coat of the coffee bean. It has generally a silvery or coppery appearance. 
 
 

7  Terminology on green coffee 
 
7.1  Geometrical characteristics 
 
7.1.1  bean diameter  

 

The diameter of the smallest circular hole through which the coffee bean can pass. 

 
NOTE 1.  It applies usually to holes in the sieves used for bean size classification. 

 

NOTE 2.  Specific definitions may apply for the classification of peaberry beans (7.1.4). 

 
7.1.2  elephant bean; fused bean  

 

Assembly of more than two beans resulting from false polyembryony. 

 
7.1.3  flat bean  
 
Coffee bean with one perceptibly flat face. 
 
7.1.4  peaberry bean; caracol; caracoli  
 
Coffee bean of nearly ovaloid form resulting from the development of a single seed in 
the fruit. 
 
7.2  Foreign matter 
 
7.2.1  animal matter 
 

Particles of any size comprising impurities of animal origin, such as dead insects, fragments 
or remains of insects, faeces and urine of animals. 
 
NOTE. These can be particles found after drying the coffee in the drying area. 

 
7.2.2  foreign matter  
 
Mineral, animal or vegetable matter not originating in the coffee cherry. 
 
7.2.3  clod 
 
Granulated lump of aggregated soil particles. 
 
7.2.4  stick 
 
Twig of any size. 
 
7.2.5  stone  
 
Stone of any size. 



MS 1129:2020 
 

6 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 

7.2.6  metallic matter 
 
Metallic particles of any size. 
 
NOTE. These can be particles found after drying the coffee in the drying area and/or after degradation of 
industrial equipment in contact with the coffee. 

 
7.3  Defects originating f rom coffee fruit 
 
7.3.1  husk fragment 
 
Fragment of the dried external envelope of the cherry (pericarp). 
 
7.3.2  piece of parchment 
 
Fragment of the dried parchment ( endocarp). 
 
7.3.3  irregular formed beans 
 
7.3.3.1  malformed bean 
 
Coffee bean whose abnormal shape makes it clearly distinguishable. 
 
7.3.3.2  shell bean; shell 
 
Malformed bean whose abnormally shaped shell, presenting a cavity, makes it clearly 

distinguishable 

 
NOTE.  Shell beans are usually found with ear beans (7.3.3.3). Both originate from the splitting of an 
elephant bean (7.1.2). 

 
7.3.3.3  ear bean; shell core 
 
Malformed bean whose peculiar crumpled abnormal shape makes it clearly distinguishable. 

 
NOTE.  Ear beans are usually found with shell beans (7.3.3.2). Both originate from the splitting of an 
elephant bean (7.1.2). 

 
7.3.3.4  bean fragment 
 
Fragment of a coffee bean of volume less than half a bean. 
 
7.3.3.5  broken bean 
 
Fragment of a coffee bean of volume equal to or greater than half a bean. 
 
7.3.3.6  dried cherry 
 
Dried fruit of the coffee tree, comprising its external envelopes and one or more beans 
 
7.3.3.7  bean in parchment 
 
Coffee bean entirely or partially enclosed in its parchment (endocarp). 
 
7.3.4  insect-damaged bean 
 
Coffee bean damaged internally or externally by insect attack. 
 



MS 1129:2020 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 7 

7.3.5  insect-infected bean 
 
7.3.5.1  live-insect infested bean 
 
Coffee bean harbouring one or more live insects at any stage of development. 
 
7.3.5.2  dead-insect infested bean 
 
Coffee bean containing one or more dead insects or insect fragments. 
 
7.3.6  beans of irregular visual appearance 
 
7.3.6.1  black bean 
 
Coffee bean of which more than one-half of the external surface and interior is black 
(endosperm). 
 
7.3.6.2  partly black bean 
 
Coffee bean of which half or less than one-half of the external surface and interior is black 

(endosperm). 
 
NOTE.  The term “semi-black bean” is often used. 

 
7.3.6.3  immature bean; quaker bean  
 
Unripe coffee bean often with a wrinkled surface. 
 
NOTE 1. Such beans have a greenish or metallic green silverskin colour. Cell walls and internal 

structure are not fully developed. 

 

NOTE 2.  After roasting, immature beans are of a lighter brown colour than normal mature beans. 

 
7.3.6.4  spongy bean  
 
Coffee bean of consistency analogous to that of cork, and generally whitish in colour. 

 
NOTE. The tissues may be indented by pressure of the fingernail. 

 
7.3.6.5  white low density bean; floater bean 
 
Coffee bean that is white in colour and very light in mass, with a density well below that of a 
healthy bean.  
 
NOTE. This is not a defect in monsooned coffee. 
 

7.3.6.6  brown bean; ardido 
 
coffee bean having a range of colours, such as very light reddish brown, brown-black, 
yellowish green to dark reddish brown, and a dark brown internal colour (endosperm). 
 

NOTE 1.  When roasted and infused, such beans produce an unpleasant sour taste (stinker). 

 

NOTE 2. Such beans are not to be confused with the foxy silverskin beans (7.3.6.7), which have a 
normal green internal colour revealed by gentle scratching of the surface, and which produce no off-
flavour in the cup. 
 
 
 



MS 1129:2020 
 

8 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 

7.3.6.7  foxy silverskin bean; melado 
 
Coffee bean with a coloured silverskin (perisperm), ranging from yellowish pink to dark 

reddish brown. 

 
NOTE 1. After removal of the silverskin, no unusual shade remains on the naked bean. 

 

NOTE 2. Such beans are not to be confused with brown beans (7.3.6.6). 

 
7.3.6.8  dark brown bean 
 
Coffee bean with a wrinkled appearance and a complete dark brown colour, due to attack by 
Antestia bugs or blight on the cherry whilst immature 
 
NOTE. This defect can also be caused by over-ripe berries and faulty pulping. 
 
7.3.6.9  waxy bean 
 
Coffee bean with translucent waxy appearance, usually ranging in colour from yellowish 
green to dark reddish brown. 
 
NOTE. The cell and surface have a decayed fibrous appearance. 

 
7.3.6.10  amber bean 
 
Coffee bean with yellow amber colour, usually semi-transparent, due to a nutrient deficiency 
in the soil. 
 
7.3.6.11  white bean 
 
Coffee bean with a whitish colour, ranging from pale green to light ivory, sometimes with a 
variegated pattern. 
 
NOTE.  This defect can also be caused by rewetting after drying. 

 
7.3.6.12  blotchy bean; spotted bean 
 
Coffee bean showing irregular greenish, whitish or, sometimes, yellow patches. 
 
7.3.6.13  withered bean  
 
Coffee bean which is wrinkled· and light in mass. 
 
7.3.6.14  mouldy bean 
 
Coffee bean showing mould growth or evidence of attack by mould visible to the naked 
eye. 
 
7.3.6.15  pulper-nipped bean; pulpercut bean  
 
Wet-processed coffee bean cut of bruised during pulping, often with brown or blackish 
marks. 
 
 
 
 
 



MS 1129:2020 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 9 

7.3.7  off-taste coffee 
 
7.3.7.1  dirty bean 
 
Coffee bean imparting an unpleasant musty, foul, dirty, earthy, woody, Rioy, phenolic or jute-
bag-like flavour to the cup. 
 
7.3.7.2  sour bean  
 
Coffee bean deteriorated by excess fermentation, with a very light brown-reddish 
colour internally and producing a sour taste when roasted and infused. 
 
7.3.7.3  stinker bean  
 
Coffee bean giving off a very unpleasant odour on being freshly cut, and giving a very 
unpleasant flavour in the cup, like fermented, sour or rotten fish. 
 
NOTE. The bean may be light brown or brownish, or have occasionally a waxy appearance, or even 
present a normal appearance. 
 
 

8  Terminology on roasted coffee 
 
8.1  carbonized bean; burnt bean 
 
Blackish roasted coffee bean, of texture analogous to that of charcoal, easily crushed into fine 
particles by finger pressure. 
 
8.2  blotchy bean; spotted bean 
 
Roasted coffee bean showing irregular colour patches. 
 
8.3  pale bean 
 
Roasted coffee bean having a colour substantially lighter than that of the other roasted beans. 
 
8.4  vile-smelling bean 
 
Roasted coffee bean that gives off an unpleasant odour, usually resulting from a sour bean 
(7.3.7.2) or stinker bean (7.3.7.3). 
 
 

9  Terminology on processes 
 
9.1  selection 
 
Technological operation intended to eliminate foreign matter (e.g. stones, twigs, leaves) and 
to sort coffee cherries according to size, density and degree of maturity. 
 
9.2  dry process 
 
Treatment of coffee cherries consisting in drying them, either under sunlight or in drying 

machines, to give husk coffee (8.2). 

 
NOTE: This is usually followed by mechanical removal of the dried pericarp (husk) to produce “natural” 
green coffee (4.4). 

 
 



MS 1129:2020 
 

10 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 

9.2.1  drying of cherry coffee 
 
Technological operation intended to reduce the moisture content of the coffee cherries in 
order to allow their dehusking and good keeping 
 
9.3  dehusking 
 
Mechanical removal of the husks (pericarp) from dry coffee cherries. 
 
9.4  wet process 
 
Treatment of coffee cherries consisting of the mechanical removal of the exocarp (pulp) in the 
presence of water, alternatively followed by either removal of the mucilage (mesocarp) by 
fermentation or other methods, followed by washing to give parchment coffee, or direct drying  
of the pulped beans within their mucilaginous parchment, followed by hulling to produce 
“semi-washed” green coffee. 
 
NOTE. Removal of the mucilage is usually followed by drying and hulling to produce “washed” green 
coffee (4.4). 

 
9.4.1  pulping 
 
Technological operation used in the wet process to remove the pulp (exocarp) and as much 
as possible of the mucilage (mesocarp) by mechanical means. 
 
NOTE.  A portion of the mucilaginous mesocarp usually remains adhering to the parchment (endocarp). 

 
9.4.2  fermentation process 
 
Treatment intended to digest the mucilaginous mesocarp adhering to the parchment of the 
pulped coffee, allowing its elimination by washing. 
 
NOTE. The fermentation process can be replaced by a mechanical demucilaging system to remove the 
mucilage by friction. 

 
9.4.3  washing 
 
Technological operation intended to remove by water all traces of the mucilaginous mesocarp 
from the surface of the parchment. 
 
9.5  drying of parchment coffee 
 
Technological operation intended to reduce the moisture content of parchment coffee to a 
level that allows hulling under satisfactory technical conditions and that will not be detrimental 
to further storage of the coffee. 
 
9.6  hulling 
 
Removal of the dried endocarp of parchment coffee to produce green coffee. 
 
9.7  polishing 
 
Technological operation to remove the residual silverskin (perisperm) from green coffee by 
purely mechanical means. 
 
NOTE. Polishing can be executed after rewetting the green coffee. 

 



MS 1129:2020 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 11 

9.8  sorting; triage 
 
Technological operation intended to remove foreign matter, fragments of coffee and defective 
beans from green coffee. 
 
9.9  roasting 
 
Heat treatment that produces fundamental chemical and physical changes in the structure 
and composition of green coffee, bringing about darkening of the beans and the development 
of the characteristic flavour of roasted coffee. 
 
9.10 grinding 
 
Mechanical operation intended to produce fragmentation of roasted coffee beans, resulting in 
ground coffee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MS 1129:2020 
 

12 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 

 

Indexes 
 
 

A 
 
agglomerated instant coffee…………. 4.18 
amber bean…………………………7.3.6.10 
animal matter………………………….. 7.2.1 
Arabica coffee………………………… 3.2 
Arabusta coffee………………………. 3.6 

ardido………………………………… 7.3.6.6 
 
 

B 
 
bean……………………………………… 5.2 
bean diameter…………………………7.1.1 
bean fragment……………………… 7.3.3.4 
bean in parchment................. 6.1; 7.3.3.7 
beans of irregular visual  
appearance……………………………. 7.3.6 
black bean……………………………7.3.6.1 
blotchy bean……………….. 7.3.6.12; 8.2 
broken bean………………………… 7.3.3.5 
brown bean………………………….. 7.3.6.6 
burnt bean……..………………………....8.2 
 
 

C 
 
caracol………………………………. 7.1.4 
caracoli……………………………..…..7.1.4 
carbonized bean………..………………. 8.1 
cascara……………………………..…….6.5 
cherry coffee…………………………….. 4.1 

clod………………………………….. 7.2.3 
coffee in pod.......................................4.2 

coffee…………………………………… 3.1 
coffee bean……………………………...6.2 
coffee brew……………………………4.21 
coffee cherry.…………………………….5.1 
coffee essence.………………………..4.15 
coffee extract..………………………….4.15 

coffee in parchment..……………………4.3 

coffee mixture………………………….4.14 
 
 

D 
 
dark brown bean……………………. 7.3.6.8 
dead-insect infested bean.………….7.3.5.2 
decaffeinated coffee……………………4.20 
dehusking…………………………………9.3 
dirty bean……………………………. 7.3.7.1 
dried cherry…………………………. 7.3.3.6 

dried cherry pulp……………………… 6.5 
dried coffee cherries…………………. 4.2 
dried coffee cherry……………………. 6.3 
dried coffee extract…………………...4.16 
dried parchment……………………… 6.4 
dried testa…………………………….. 6.6 
dry process……………………………… 9.2 
drying of cherry coffee………………...9.2.1 
drying of parchment coffee………….. 8.5 
dry-processed coffee…………………… 4.7 
 
 

E 
 
ear bean……………………………...7.3.3.3 
elephant bean………………………….7.1.2 
Excelsa coffee………………………...3.5 
 
 

F 
 
fermentation process…………………. 9.4.2 
flat bean……………………………... 7.1.3 
floater bean………………………….7.3.6.5 
foreign matter…………………………7.2.2 
foxy silverskin bean………………… 7.3.6.7 
freeze-dried coffee……………………4.19 
freeze-dried coffee extract..…………4.19 
freeze-dried instant coffee………….4.19 
freeze-dried soluble coffee…………4.19 
fresh bean………………………………..5.2 
fused bean……………………………..7.1.2 
 
 

G 
 
geometrical characteristics…………….. 7.1 
green coffee……………………………...4.4 

grinding…………………………………. 9.10 
ground coffee…………………………..4.13 
 
 

H 
 
hull……………………………………… 6.4 
hulling……………………………………..9.6 
husk……………………………………….6.5 
husk coffee……………………………. 4.2 

husk fragment…………………………..7.3.1 
 
 
 



MS 1129:2020 

© STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 13 

I 
 
immature bean..............................7.3.6.3 
insect-damaged bean…………………7.3.4 
insect-infected bean…………………. 7.3.5 
instant coffee………………………… 4.16 
irregular formed beans……………...7.3.3 
 
 

L 
 
Liberica coffee…………………………… 3.4 
live-insect infested bean…………7.3.5.1 
 
 

M 
 
malformed bean………………….. 7.3.3.1 
melado………………………………..7.3.6.7 
metallic matter………………………...7.2.6 
mild coffee……………………………….. 4.6 
monsooned coffee……………………...4.9 
mouldy bean……………………….. 7.3.6.14 
 
 

O 
 
off-taste coffee………………………… 7.3.7 
 
 

P 
 
pale bean………………………………… 8.3 
parchment……………………………….. 5.3 
parchment coffee……………………….. 4.3 
partly black bean……………………7.3.6.2 
peaberry bean………………………. 7.1.4 
piece of parchment…………………... 7.3.2 
polished coffee………………………… 4.10 
polishing…………………………………..9.7 
pulpercut bean…………………….. 7.3.6.15 
pulper-nipped bean………………..7.3.6.15 
pulp……………………………………….. 5.4 
pulping…………………………………. 9.4.1 
premix coffee………………..………..4.22 
 
 

Q 
 
quaker bean………………………. 7.3.6.3 
 

 

R 
 
raw coffee……………………………….. 4.4 
roasted coffee……………………….. 4.12 
roasting…………………………………...9.9 

 
Robusta coffee………………………….. 3.3 
 
 

S 
 
screenings…………………………… 4.11 
selection…………………………………. 9.1 
shell.……………………………..…...7.3.3.2 
shell bean…………………………..7.3.3.2 
shell core …………………………….7.3.3.3 
silverskin……………………………..…..6.6 
soluble coffee.…………………………4.16 
sorting ……………………………..……..8.8 
sour bean.…………………………..7.3.7.2 
spongy bean.……………………….7.3.6.4 

spotted bean.…………………7.3.6.12; 8.3 

spray-dried instant coffee …………..4.17 
stick…………………………………... 7.2.4 
stinker bean.………………………..7.3.7.3 
stone…………………………………. 7.2.5 
 
 

T 
 
triage…………………………………….. 9.8 
triage residue………………………... 4.11 
 
 

U 
 
unwashed coffee…………………………4.7 

 
 

V 
 

vile-smelling bean………………………. 8.4 
 
 

W 
 
washed and cleaned coffee………... 4.8 
washing…………………………………9.4.3 
waxy bean……………………………7.3.6.9 
wet process……………………………. 9.4 
wet-processed coffee………………………5 
white bean……………………………7.3.6.1 
white low density bean…………...7.3.6.5 
withered bean………………………7.3.6.13 



MS 1129:2020 
 

14 © STANDARDS MALAYSIA 2020 - All rights reserved 

Acknowledgements 
 
 
Members of Technical Committee on Coffee & Coffee Products 
Name Organisation 
Dr Nik Ismail Nik Daud (Chairman) Malaysian Institute of Food Technology  
Mr Mohd Shafiq Mohd Zakaria/  
Mr Amirul Ashraf Noorazman (Secretary) 
Ms Nurul Hidayah binti A. Razak  
(Previous secretary) 

Department of Standards Malaysia 
 
SIRIM Berhad 

Mr Azman Ab Rahman/ Ms Zarina Abdul 
Ghafar/ Ms Hartini Yusuf/ Ms Martini Ahamad 
Asbani 

Department of Agriculture Malaysia 

Ms Hani Yuswani Abdul Yusuf  Federal Agricultural Marketing Authority  
Dr Aida Hamimi Ibrahim/ Dr Zaulia Othman  Malaysian Agricultural Research and 

Development Institute  
Ms Hadidawati Mahadi/ 
Ms Sakhiah Md Yusof 

Ministry of Health Malaysia (Food Safety & 
Quality Division) 

Ms Tan Jee Yen/ Ms Lim Phing May/  
Ms Nur Haziqah Anuar 

Federation of Malaysian Manufacturers 

Dr Wan Zunairah Wan Ibadullah/  
Dr Mohd Sabri Pak Dek 

Universiti Putra Malaysia 

  
Co-opted members 

 
Mr Afiq Ammar Khan/ Mr Daniel Liew/  
Ms Ai Juin Ching 

Barista Guild Asia Sdn Bhd 

Ms Lee Pei Yee/ Mr Chew Boon Swee/  CNI Holdings Bhd  
Mr Faizal Shabudin Kilang FAMA Banting                                          
Ms Hamidah M. Ariffin        Syarikat Hang Tuah Sdn Bhd 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Copyright 2020  
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or utilised in any form or by 
any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without 
permission in writing from the Department of Standards Malaysia. 


